. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER . Pagelof3
' DOCKET NO.: 2007-0756-MLM-E * TCEQ ID: RN103955639 CASE NO.: 33480 .
RESPONDENT NAME: RICHARD K. SONG DBA KS CLEANERS. -

ORDER TYPE:

1660 AGREED ORDER . | __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER | _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
) ; A } - L SOAH HEARING L
X FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER - __SHUTDOWN ORDER e __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
_ . o ' - ' ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDEDORDER | _EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE: PR '

__AIR X MULTI MLDIA (checkeall that apply) _XINDUSTRIAL AND llAZ/\RDOUS

: ' A _ WASTE :

__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY, | _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS™ | _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_WATER QUALITY __SE"\:'-\’AG'_E‘SLUbG.E' I __UNDERGROUND INJECTION ~ ~
o o : - | CONTROL. .
_MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE! __RADIOACTIVE WASTE ’ X DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION.

SITE WHERSE VIOLATI ON(S)'».bccﬁRRﬁDQ 101 B Southwest Parkway, Suite 101, Lex;fis;'illié, Denten Connty -
TYPE_QF'QPERATION: Dry cleaning facility ' | v

SMALL BUSINESS: _X_Yés . No

OTHER SIGNI]" ]CAN’I MATTERS Theje are no comp]an'lts Thele Isno 1ecmd of addmom] pendm“ enforcement actions regar: dmg tlns

1 "1c1111y . . .

INT EREST ED l’ARTILS No one olhel 11]'111 the ED 'md thc Respondem has’ e\plessed an inier est in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEI\’DD I‘he 7ews chzslel commem penod e\pned on Apnl 28, 2008 No comments were 1ecc,1vec1

COI\' J_"AC’IS AND MAILING LISF ) '
ICEQ Attorney: Ms. Lena Roberts, Litigation Dmsmn MC 175, (512) 239- 0019
. _ Ms. Jennifer Cook, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239- ]873
AT CLQ Enlox cement (,001(]111'1(01 ‘M. M]Ch’lC] M(,yel Waste Enforcement Secllon MC 128, (5]2) 2?9 44)2
- TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Sam Bﬂuell DFW Regional Office, MC R-4, (817) 588-5903
Respondent: Mr. Rnhmd K. Song, Owner, KS Cleaners, 101 E. Southwest Parkway, Sle JO] J,ew;sv:ll(. I'exas 75()67

jRLspond Lnt s Al(m ne\' Nol lcpl esenluc! by counscl on lh]s cnfomemenl matler,




’.VIOLATJON SUMMARY Cf‘-MRT:i .

V IOLATI ON INI‘ORM ATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS, =

CORRLCTIVE ACTIoNqi O
TAI\EN/REQUIRLD I

’I‘ypc 01 Invcstxgatmn
Compl'um
: \ Routme . -
' Enfo;cemcm l*ollow-up ’
Rccm ds RC\']C\’\’

Date. ot Comphmts Relatmg to thls C'lse
N/A . - C

: Dﬂtes of Ill\'G?tlf"lflOH Rchtmg to. lhls C'xse:-» I
Janucuy 30 2007 :

Date of NOE Rehtmg to this Case::
Mcnch 8‘ 2007 (NOE) ‘

ackgr oun(l Fficts

The'EDPRP'\mé ﬁled on Novcnﬁbef 13,2007 '1'nd mailéd

to_the Respondcnt via certified ‘mail, return receipt -

xcq uested, and via firsi ClclSS mail, postage prepaid. The

United'States Poshl Service returned the wrapper sent by |

certified. mail as “unclaimed:” The first class mail has not

| Total Assessed:.

AMa]m Som cer

$7,650

T-dtal Def'él‘l;é(]" '$OA" c

' Tot'ﬂ Due to Genex '11 Ru'ume $7 (50

Ins isa Deﬂxull OIC]CI Thc Rcspondcnr Ims nof -
actually paid any of the assessed penalty but will
be required (o do so under the terms of thiis Order.

Site 'C.',()‘_n;lp_l‘im](l:(’; Hist(iry Classification

__High X A’\(érage = P.oor

| Person Complmnct Hlstmy Classmcntmn

__High  _X_ /\\'cmge i P001

ch X No -

AAppllmble Pemltv I’ohcy Sep{cmbcl 2002

been returned, indicating that the Responderit received |

notlce of the EDPRP. The Respondent has failed to

answer the EDPRP, failed.to 1equcsl'1heamm and failed |-

to schcdulc a settlement confelencc o

The Respondent in thls case does not oive. any other
penalties according’ “to the /\dmlmstlatlve Pemlty

Ddtdbasc chmt
DCL:

I Fculcd to oblam a, current dry cleaning ﬁc;hty
-'|cg|stm(1on ccmf'calc {30 Tex. AbpmiN. Cobe

§337.11(c), and 1
- §'374.102(e)).

2. Failed to msmll a scécondary

dike or olhel '

confainment. stiucture around each dry cleaning unit .

and - around ‘each. storage area for dry cleaning
- solvents, ‘dry “cleaning wasle, or .dry cleaning
containment  [30 . TEX. AI)MINA '
§ 337. 20(*0)(?)(/\)] o
3. Failed to keep a weekly mspcctmn log for cach
. secondary containment structure [30 TLX AD\HN-
CODL§337 20(e)(6). EER

4. Failed to prevent the unauthorized dlschdrge of |

o lTlLlI'IICIpd] hazardous waste [1() TEX: ADMIN. CODI‘
© §335. 4] P .

o HEALTH & SAFETY, CODr '

CopE -

3r\z

| 4 Wilhin 45
| Executive Director for
',Affccled Plopelry Assessment- Report
“(“APAR™ for the. le{mchlolocthylcnc
(per chlox octh ylene) cloxhnvnted media.

Or (lex ing Pl ovm()n(s)

" The Responclcnt slnll undelldkc the:

followmg techmcc\] iequnemcnts

'.I . Immediatel, y::

a.. - Begin concl'ucti'ng :
mspecnons - the ~ secondary
- confairiment sllucune associaled with

- the dry cleaning machine;.and malntam -

©an mspecnon Iog, ancl

. b. Begin mamtmh‘mg the r"equir'ed'

_dodumenldlidn regarding the quantity .

of - hazardous. waste.. generdled and
~ shipped fox chspos'ﬂ cach _calendar

[ ycm

. Wlthm [5 clays

4. Completc and su’bmit thf: léq(liled;
.'dly cleaner xeglstmtlon form for thc'
chmty :

b. Submit payment f'on all. outstandmu
. fees;including any. assocm(cd pendlucs*~
'and interest. ' .

Wrthm 30 chys msrall cl])pl()plldle

' 'secondaly ‘containment cnound the dry

cleaning .
'»clccmnulatlon area.

solvent cont’umnatcd

clays, stlBlﬁil, to’ the
approval an

5. Withm-,(xO days, submxt “writlen

certification clemonsn"mng,compimnc,e.

weekly- || -

waste..




RESPONDEN’I NAME: RICHARD K. SONG DBA KS CLLANERS Page 3 of3

DOCKET NO.: 2007-0756-MLM-E .

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

" VIOLATION INFORMATION. |

" PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS |

' CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

TAKEN/REQUIRED

5.

6.

Failed 10 provide documentation concerning
the quantity of waste generated and quantity
of waste shipped ofl-sile for disposal each
calendar year [30 Tex. Abmin. CODE
§ 335.9(a)(1)]. '

Failed to puy oulstanding dry clearier fees
for TCEQ Financial Account No. 24001607
for fiscal years 2005 dand 2006 [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 337.14(c) and TEX. WATER

“Cobi: § 5. 7()7J




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision January 9. 2007

TCEQ

Policy. Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

DATES

Assigned

PCW

3-Apr-2007
5.5ep-2007 -

gPaDue[ ] .

Screening 11-ivay-2007

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref:No.
Facility/Site Region

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Richard K. Song dba.KS Cleaners

RIN103955639

4-Dallas/Forl- Worlh

“Major/Minor Source|Minor

CASE.INFORMATION

Enf./Case ID.No.
Docket No.

Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

33480

2007-0756- MLM E

Dry Cleaner

Industrial and Hazardous Wasle

"~ No. of Violations

Order Type
Enf. Coordinator
EC's Team

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mlnlmum

$O

Maxnmum

$50

2

1660

Michael Meyer

EnforcementTeam 7

Reduces the Final A

Penalty Calculahon Sectlon

' Noles '

-Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal bylhe indicaied. percenlage ‘(Enter number only; e.g. -30 for -30%.)

DEFERRAL

"STATUTO RY Ll MlT ADJ USTM ENT

Final Penalty Amount l

Final Asseséed_ﬁenalty |

“0%|  Reduction -

i Penally by Iheindicled percenlage (Enler number only e.g. 20 for 20% reduclion. )

Notes

D’eferral nol oﬁered for non-expedlled setllementl

' PAYABLE PENALTY

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation. base penaltxes) Subtotal 1 | $150]
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 '
Subtolals 2-7 are,oblained by mulllplylng Ihe Tolal Base Penally (Sublolal 1) by the indicated percenlage )
Compliance History : * ' +*" 0%.. Enhancemenl SubiotaIS'Z,_S, &-7] $0]-
Noles The Respondent has not received any NOVs or Orders for thxs siler |n -
"o : . . o lhe past f've years o
Culpability N .| 0% Erhancement " Subtotal 4 $0]
‘Notes Th‘é’Réspond‘ent does not meéljtﬁg culpability criteria. ‘
Good Falth Effort to Comply A 0% Reduction Subtotal 5[ 50|
Belore NOV' NOV lo EDPRP/SeNIemenI Offer o . K
Exlrag{dinary - . .
- Ordinary
TNIA . | tmark wilh %)
.Notes| . The Respondent does not meet the good faith crileria.
SRR T 0% Enhaﬁcemenl‘ Sublbta/ 6 ’7 $ﬂ ‘
Tolal EB Amounls *Capped al the Tolal EB $ Amoun! :
) Approx. Cosl of Compliance ce L .
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS1-7 ' Final Subtotal | " $150]
.OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE’ MAY REQUIRE .- Adjustment |

§150)

;$1'50]

s3]

Adjustment I )

$150|




Screening Date 11-May-2007 "~ Docket No 2007 0756 MLME,"
Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners T '
» -Case ID'No; 33480 - S ’
Reg Ent Reference No RN103955639
Medla [Statute] Dry Cleaner :
Enf Coordrnator Mlchael Meyer

i eSaplomier 2002) ©.

; PG Rovasiion Janyary'S; 2007 :

- L _ Compllance Hlstory Worlfsheet__-"
>> Compllance Hlstory S/te Enhancement (Subtotal 2 ) . Lo . .
Component Number of.i .. = PR L L EnIerNumIJerHere Adjust

Writlen : NOVs wnh same or smlar wolattons as lhose in.the- current enforcement actton : "00/ :
NO_Vs . (numberofNOVsmeetmg cn[erla) RE e T Y o . -
* .. [Other wrilten NOVs - L : LT IR 0. | 0% | -
Any - agreed. final entorcemenl orders conlammg a dental o( habﬂlty (/u/mbel of orders . 0 S| t)"/' 5
" Imeeling crileria )- S . . T A, A
-~ Orders. "[Any adjudtoated ﬂnal enforcemenl orders agteed final enforcement orders W|thout a denlal - [ ORI &
© - lof liability, or defauli orders of this- state or: the federal’ governmenl ‘or any final prohlbltory_ R R 0%
emergency orders Issued by the-commission : ! TR . . s
Any noi- adJudicated final court Judgments or consent decrees contammg a denral of llablhty a R I
- .. {of lhis stale or lhe tederal government (numbei of /udgemenls or consent’ decrees meellng S0 0%
| Judgmenis . icriteria) - : N L . : . e f
and Consent N -
. Decrees Any, adjudicaled’ “final coirt judgments and defaull Judgmenls oF non- adjudlcated flnal court| . .
. judgments or consent decrees. W|thout a dental ot heblllty, of “this state _or. thé federal_'-- 0 0%
, _"|governmient ST - S R R )
Convictions Any criminal conwctions of this . stale or the federel governmenl (number of counts) ol 0 s 0% )
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions. events (number of evenis) . ) ' S0 - 0%

JLetters notxfy;ng ‘the - execuuve direcior of an, mtended ‘audil conducted under the Texas : : ) .
Envnronmental Health, and Saféty Audit anrlege Act, 74th Leglslalure, 1995 (number off . 0.7 0%

audits.for. wh;ch notlces were submmed)

Audits

R Dtsclosures ot v:olalnons under the Texas Enwronmental Health and Safety Aud|t inlege 0 o O" ” ’

- |Acl, 74th Leglslature 1995 (number af audits for which wolat/ons were. dlsclosed ) PR e T
. . . . R ; (’Ie'ase Enler..Yes oo . ..

' Enwronmental managemenl systems in ptace for onie year or'mare’ N ‘NQ? 0%
Volunlary on-site compllance assessments conducted by lhe executive dlrector under e_' . No - " o% E

Other special’ assistance progran R PR PRt

" - |Participation in a voluntary poliution reductlon program ‘No™ 0%

(Early comphance wnlh or offer of a producl that meets future state or federal government N " % -
'envrronmenlal requ:remenls R . . o o A

Adjnstm'ent Fercentage (Subtotal 2) -

5> Repeat Violator (S.u htotal 3)

| No . | e T ) ' I 'Adjustment;Percentage.(Subfotal,'})_'

->> Compliance History,'Pe'rs,on Classification (Subtotal 7) °

[ Average Performer. |+ e " . Adjustment Percentage (-Snbfofa(Z) % |

>> Compliance Hls_tory Summary .

Compllance )
History

The Respondent has not.received any NOVs or Orders for lhis site in the past five years,
Notes : h ) B . . BT

Total Adjustment Percentage (Sibtotals 2, 3, & 7)




Screening Date 11-May-2007 - . Docket No. 2007-0756-MLM-E

Respondent Richiard K. Song dba KS Cleaners ) . i Eifiv et
' - : ’ POV Revisnt: G y 4 2067

. Case 1D No. 33480
Reg. Ent. Reference No. R103955639
Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Michael Meyer
Violation Number, -1 I

Rule Cite(s)] - 3 Ty, Admin. Code § 337.11(e) and Tex. Healih & Safely Code § 374.102(e)

L . Falled lo oblaln a currenl dry cleanmg {acility re_nslrahon cerlificale, as documenled
. . P, “during -an investigalion conducled on January 30, 2007 Specmcally‘ the previous:
Violation D ript
Vielation ] ?éc ption regnslrahon explrod on December 3, 2006, and had nol feen renewed at the time ol lhe
" 1nvesl|gal|on .

PCW

CGeprin iy

‘Base Penalty;,ﬁ $504
>> Envnronmental Property and Human Health Matrlx
. Harm }
. Release Major Moderale Mmor
OR T Actualf ' .
s Polenliail{ o o : " Percent ;. 0%
>>Programmat1c Matrlx o C
‘ ; . . Falsificalion - .Major : .- Moderale .- .Minor . . .. - .. . . .
i ~ |r T x I - ] 1 : Percent- [ 10%]
P Malrix o o “100% of ihe rule re’c-|uiremlenl was not el
Notes L. ] .
1 Adjustment; 345}
B $5: .
Violation Events , _ . .
‘Number of Violation Events : » Numb'er of violation days
daily - X 4
monthly
meiric onty one § - quarterly Violation Base Penalty! $150j
vl aiix - serniannual '
annual
singlé eventf- :
_ Thirly daily evenls are recommended from lhe December 31, 2006 explrahon dale of lhe prewous
: reg|slml|on lo lhe January 30, 2007 mvesugallon dale, |
_Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation C Statuiory Limit Test
_Estimated EB }AmountIA L TTTEN] Violation Final Penalty Totall ___ EE
$150;

This violation Final Assessed Pe’nelty (adjusted for limits):




Economlc Beneﬂt Worksheet
Respondent chhard K. Song dba KS C!eaners i

= .. ' GCase ID No. 33480 : . o o
.Reg Ent Reference No. RN103955639" - L T |
. ‘Media Dry Cleaner - ’ o o ~Re'rce|1t'lﬁtereét _ Years of i
v Ty T Dgpreclahon K

st
EB-Amount. ",

V"olatlon No.1 i

ltem Cost D’,a»te:.Required’ _“Final batg Lo Yrs' "Ihterest'Saved' 'Or"n_et‘ime Costs

' Item Descuphon Nucommasor$

Delayed Costs Lo
: .. %0

- Equipment - §0 -
Bulldings $0 . . -$0 -
Othiér {as needed) $0.. 1 0
B Englnnonnulcnnstmcllon- N oo : $0 0]
; . Land i i “$0 - - 0. -
. Rucor(l anpmg System L §00 0
'Tmhllngls-lmpllnu . $0 . 0
anudlahonlDIspusal - R R .30 0
Pormll Costs [ _$250. 30-Jan-2007 13-Dec-2007_]|. $11 L. $11;
* . Other (as.nandud) X . j . %0 50
T : . The esnmaled cosl lo reg:sler a dry cleanmg or drop slahon facility annually The date required is (he
- Nolos for DELAYEDcosts - || .-~ 7 - mvesligat:on dale-and lhe final dale is the expected dale of “compliance. .
Avoided Costs - - - ANNUALIZE [1] avonded costs-hefore entermg Item (except Ior one-tlme avoided costs) L.
" Disposai 0.0 $0 . 50 X 0
. - Personnel R . L 0.0 - ‘30 . ~ %0 0
Inspect porti pli s o 0.0 . %0 Q ~ 50
Suppliesfequi o ‘ I - i 0.0 |- ° 0 . Q 0
. Financial Assurance [2J. . ' : 0.0 - $0. 0 0.
ONE-TIME avofded costs (3) [~ - - 0.0 - %0 0 0.
Other {as needed) - 0.0 - $0 $0 . $0-
. ‘Notes for AVOIDED costs . ‘
Approx; Cost of Compliance |, X $250J . . . .TOTAL, U S $1 1]




- Screening Date 1i-May-2007 Docket No. 2007-0756-MLM-E
- Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners S I
' Case ID No. 33480
'Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103955639
‘Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinator Michael Meyer

Violation Number 2.

PCW: -

iy Bevisian @ (Sepismber 2002+

PCW Rewision January. 9, 2007

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.14(c) and Tex. Waler Code § 5.702

Violation Description liscal years 2005 and 2008, as docume
. , et : 2007. .

F'ai_le‘d,:io"pay'bulélandring dry cieaner fees for TCEQ Financial Accounl No. 24001607 fof
nled during a r‘eco_rd review condticled ivay 14,

; _ Base Penaity| $50]
'>> Environmental, Property and Hiiffian: H&alth Matrix :
T "L - y . R Harm . :
‘Release ___Major Moderate Minor-_~ R L ,
Aclual - . . S . . . -
Polential N - " Percent |- 0%!
>3Programmatic Matrix . =" : e e ‘
Falsification Major Moderate Minor : . ’
I I . I 1 Percent 0%
. Matrix ) "~ Nopenallyis calculated for this violation.
Notes . . o
el ipet £00 . Adjustment] $501
; L 50]
Wiolation-Events . A LT Ce T e . .
: ‘ Number of Violalion Evenls@ l\lumber of violation days
daily '
) monthly . . : :
miark. only one § - quarlerly Violation Base Penaltyf $0|
wihanx 1} sernjannual B : :
annual
single event
No adclilional adlhiniélrative penally was calculaled for this violation'as penaI!ieé and inleres! will be
= i assessed on the next lee billing. : .
'Economic Benefit (EB) for this violdtion Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| . . 50 . Violation Final Penalty Total'r $0:
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits); . $01




Economlc Benef:t Worksheet

Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners
- Case ID No. 33480 . .

Reg Ent Reference No. RN1039.;5639
. Medla Dry Cleaner -

V|olat|on No‘

Dglayed Costs ;

’ I(em Cost Dale Reqmred

Item Descnphon No commas or$

. Final Date

Yearsof
v’eprec'latloh :
Yrs interest Saved :-Oretlinie.Costs ;- EB Amount

Equ!pman( 0.0 -30.
" Bulldings 0.0 . 0

Othor {as needed) - 0.0 -0 -
En_;lneorlnglconslruclIcn . 0.0 0
Land” - 0.0 ]
"Record Keeping System 0.0 . :§0

" Tralning/Sampting ([ 0.0 © 30 .
Romadiation/Disposal - 0:0 0
Permit Costs 0.0 0
Other:{as nundud) 0.0 30

- Noles for DELAYED costs. CONIA
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avmded costs before entering’item (except for one-tlme av0|ded costs)

; Disposal 0.0 $0it - T §O $0'.
-personnal . 0.0 . %0 - §0. $0
Inspecth poring pling 0.0 50 %0 - $0
Supplles!oquxpmant 0.0 . $0 . . §0 $0

) Financlal Assurance [2) . 0.0 0 - " %0 ~$0 .
. ONE- TIME avalded costs [3}- 0.0 . 0" - $0° $0
Olhcr {as needed) 00 | 50 A 50 30

Noles for AVOIDED costs. N/A - “
.- sof TOTAL[L - 0]

Approx. Cost of Compliance




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW).

- |Brs o . :
'""wﬂ Policy Revision 2 {Sep{enuber 2002) PCW Revision January 9, 2007
TCEQ . < '
DATES Assigned| 2-Apr-2007 .

* PCW[5:50-2007 | Sereening _ EPADue[ ]

RESPONDENT/FACILITY lNFORMATlON

Respondent

Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners

Reg. Ent.-Ref. No,|RN103955639 . I
Facility/Site Region 4-Dalias/Fort Worth - ] ~ Major/Minor Source|Minor
:CASE INFORMATION ) . .
' Enf./Case ID No.[33480 s : No. of Violations |2
Docket No.|2007-0756~ MLM E Order Type| 1660 o
Media Program(s)|Dry Cleaner - Enf. Coordinator|Michael Meyer-
Multi-Media[Industrial and Hazardous Wasle EC's Team|EnforcementTeam 7

N Admin. Penalty$L1m|tM|mmum

S;O MaX|mum

—[ 55,000 N

Penalty Caloulatlon Seotlon

fTOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of VIOIatlon base penaltles)

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-).

Sublolals 2-7 are oblained by mulllplylng the Total Base Penaﬂy (Sublolal 1) by the mdlcated percenltage.
Compliance History =~ - 0% Enhancernenl

TO SUBTOTAL 1

N Note

The Respondenl has not réceived any NOVs or Orders for this site in *
fns the past five years, . . . .-

Culpablhty

i . Noles

" No . : . . 0% .Enhancemenl

Thé Respondénl does not«meel.thé’ culpability criteria.

i Good Falth Effort to Comvply o

. i 0% A:R'educlic;n '
NOV to EDPRP/SellIemenl Offer ‘

1 Belore NOV
} . Exiraordinary
N .7 - Ordinary} "
: ' ‘ NIAL XD |(mark with )
- Noles The Respondenl does nol meel the good falth cnlerla
" N R L - 0% Enhancement*
Tolal EB Amounts *Capped al lhe Tolal E8 § Amouni

Apprbx Cosl ol Comphance §1,200

1OTHER.- FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

tReduces of enhances Ihe Final Sublolal by the |nd|caled percenlage. (Enler number only e.g. -30 101 -30%. )‘ .

Noles

SUMOFSUBTOTALS17 T . Final Subtotal | |

Subtotal 1 l v

' $1,500]

Subtotals 2,3, & 7 ﬁ

fewet
R

“Sublotal 4]

Subtotal 5[ E

Subtotal 6|

$0]

o $1.,500]

Adjustmentr $O| |

'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

'DEFERRAL

0%]| Reduction

Final Assessed Penalty l )

: 'Acijuétn7ent

3, 500]

‘ Final Peﬁa/ty, Amount[__

$1 5J

: Reduces the Final A

Noles

| Penally by li)e indicled percentage. (En{é/' number-only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduclion.)

. Deferral not offered -for no‘n-exbediled selllementl

PAYABLE PENALTY

,$0|

'$1,500]

5




H
'
b
i

i>> 'Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

CTes C-ompliance Historvaummary

Screenmg Date I1-May-2007 Docket No zoo7 0756 MLM E :

Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners .
, “Case:ID-No: 33480 Vo . .
Reg Ent Reference No. RN103955639

~ Media[Statute] dry Cleaner
Enf Coordmator Mlchael Meyer

2 - UM _ Comphance Hrstory Worksheet-' '
>> Ccmpllance Hrstory Sl(e Enhancement (Subtotal 2) : o

EnlerNumberHere Adjﬂst. . N

Component Number-of.. -
: erllen NOVs with same or 5|m|lar wolalrons as lhose i lhe currenl ‘enforcement, achon - %
. NO_.Vs (numbel of NOVs meetmg crller/a) Lo . . : BREPEREY B °
[ Other writtlen NOVs ] . : 0 |- 0%
Any agreed. flnal enforcement orders con(arnrng a. denlal of habrlr[y (number of orders S '0'.' = 0%
-+ imeeting crileria’) S N . A
Orders - |Any adjudmaled final enforcemenl orders agreed final en(orcemenl orders wnhoul a. denlal‘ C . RS
-lof Irabllrly, of default-orders of this slate or the federal govemmenl or any “final’ prohlbrtory R | R 0% -
emergency orders issued by lhe commlssron R . . 1.
‘| Any. ion- adjudlcaled final court Judgmen(s or consent decrees contelnlng a, denlal of lrablhty ] - R
. ] of Ihis state or the federal governmenl (number of judgéments or consenl deorees mee(mg E o ) 0%
Judgmenls: |crileria ) R . : :
and Consenl =
T  Decrees Any adjudlcated final court Judgmenls and default Judgmenls, or ‘non- adjudrcated “final courl »
R judgments or consent decrees without a denlal .of Irablhly. of this state or the federal .0 0% _
R . governmenl i . Lo : ©on
Convictions |Any crirninal convnchons of (hrs stale or. lhe federal government (number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events: (number of evenis) L 0 . 0%
|Letters notlfymg the execulive director. of an intefided. audrl conduc&ed under the Texas| . -~ ' .
) : ‘|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit F’nvrlege Acl 74lh Legrslature 1995 (number of o 0%
- audits for.which notices were subm/((ed) . ) . ’
Audits -
’ Disclosures: of v:olahons under the Texas Enwronmentai HeaHh and Safely Audit anrlege o 0 % :
Acl, 74th Legrs!ature 1995 (number of audits. for whrch v:olafrons were dlsc/osed ) A B B
. L ¥ . : ‘ B » ) Please Enler_f"es arNb N
Environmentai‘man‘agemenl sys{ems in place for one ygar or.more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducled by the executlve drreclor under al " No 1 ow
s . o YA
Other - special assrslance program . . . . RS :
. ‘{Participation in a volintary pollution reduclron program No " 0%
'v Early compliance -with, or offer’ of & producl thet meetls future slate or federal government . No. . 0%
o ) (]

enwronmenlal requrremenls

" Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2 0% |

I

| - o . o _ L Adjus'tme,ntPercenfage (Subtotal 3}_

) > Compllance Hrstory Person Classiﬂcaﬂon (Subtotal 7)

. [ Average’ Performcr

] D B o IR . AAdjustmentFercentage (Sub_tora/ 7).

Compliance
History

’I_‘he Respondenl hias ot received any NOVs or Ord_ers'for tnis site in lh'e pasl five years. .
Notes ' ' Ce : ' o

' Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3,& 7) 0% ]




Screening Date 11-May-2007 * * Docket No. 2007-0756-MLM-E . . .pcw
Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners ‘ oty Ronsian & {Soenibe 2002
. Caée, ID No. 233480 » : T PO Rewision Janiiary. “;.{037" '
Reg. Ent. Referénce No, RN103955639 S ‘ T
Medlia [Statute] Dry Cleaner = - : ’ ' : R
Enf. Goordinator Michael Meyer o : L
Violation Number 1

Rule Cite(s) " 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.20[)3)A) -

" Failed lo insiall a dike or other secondary conla enl siruclure around eachr dry
) cleaning unit and around each slerage area for. dry-cleaning solvents, dry cleaning .
Violation Description wasle, or dry cleani’ng bonlainrfgi.anl. éfs-documénlec‘{ during an invééligatipn'cdnd‘ucled
S - ~on January 30, 2007. Specifically, the dry cleaning machine was equipped with-
1 secondary-containment bul the dry cleaning solveni-contaminaled waste accurnulation .
TR " area was nol equipped with secondary conlainmenl. . Ce : :

‘Base Penaltyf . SS,OOOJ

¥

'H lrian Health Mafrix "

> Envilﬁonrnen.fcél, Propert: af

o : . - . “Harm. .

I S ‘Release | Major. - Motierale Minor 2 te
- OR - Actugl ' - L P s
. Potential ' X , - < Percent | 10%}

'>>Programmatic Matrix
i " -Falsificalion *

Percent 0% o .

H
i i I
{
_ o Malrix Huﬁ';a.n.héalth' o the environment will or could bé exposed 1o significant amounts of ‘pollutants which
i . Noles would not exceed levels that are.protective of human healthor:environmenlal’ receplors. )
DT : B C Adjustment] $4,500] -
o : S - o o N $500!

‘Violation Events

. Number of Violation Evenls Number of violation days

daily ‘ : '

" monthly

istatit onty one § 'qUafter'ly X

viillr an x . 'se'r'h_ia'nnuaf
annual

single event

Violation Base Penalty] . $1,000{ '

Two quarlerly events are recdmmended from the January 30, 2007 invesligalion date to the May 11,
: 2007 screening dalte.

Stétutory‘l_-im_i_’g Tés_{t‘::;h_;;; T

Economic Benefit (EB)'for. this violétion

Estimated EB Amount[ ) -§64] " .. Violation Final Penalty Total] _ s $1.,OOQ}- .

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted 101"‘Iimits)ﬁ §1,000] -




Economlc Beneﬂt Worksheet

Respondent Richard K. Song dba ks Cleaners L RN B
© .+ -, “Case IDNo. 33480 S B T R
‘Reg Ent Reference No, RN102955639 S b IR TIPRR I
: Meia Dry Cleaner I R : .. Percefit Inferest
: V}lolat}ion No. 1 e : : . Mg

Years' of .
Depleciatlon

Item Cost D':te Requnred - Final Date Yrs.

ltem Descnplion ‘No commas orS

'Delayed Costs

" Equipment. | $1,000 - 30-Jan-2007- 1. 28-Dec-2007 0.9
Buildings: e - A . - 0.0
" -Other {as.needed) - 0.0 .-

-Englneeringlconstructlon P - 0.0
| Land i 0:0
Record Kuaping ‘Systom .. ‘ : N - 0.0

! Tialning/Samplidy’ . 0.0-
' Re’madl;illonlDIs:pospl 0.0
Permit Cosls” 0.0
- 0.0

Other {as needed)

Eshmaled cost lo equip the dry cleanlng solvenl—conlamlnaled wasle accumulat[on aréa W|lh secondary

Noles for DELA\-’ED coste “containment, lrom the investigation date to the eshmaled date ofcompllance
Avo;ded Costs . ANNUALIZE [1] avmded costs before entering ltem (except for one-hme avoided costs)
Disposal i . i 0.0 U0 0 N "$0-'
. Pnrsoqngl - ) L - . . ' - 0.0 $0 NN . [ $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampii A . - - 0.0 |- 0 Q- . C§0.
. Suppliesfequipment e : ) |- -0.0 . $0. 0 - | $0..
‘Financlal Assurance [2) 3 . o - 0.0 $0. . [ R

" ONE-TIME avoided costs[3] - : 1 . ] - 0.0 - - §0 $0: - %0 -

0.0 1 80 | .80 50

. Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cosls’

: TO'I/;\E'I"". T sed)

Appru;.._c_ost o‘f_Ck_vln_pI!anqu l L : $:1,000| B




Screening Date 11-May-2007

Docket No, 2007-0756-MLME " PCW

Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners . ) . L Paliey Revision < (Gepteinter 200

Case ID No. 33480
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103955639
" Media [Statute] Dry Cleaner
Enf. Coordinatoy, Michael Meyer

V|oht|on Number" 2

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 337.20(e)(6)

v

Failed to keep a week)y inspection Iog for each’ secondary” conlammenl slruclure, as
documenled during an invesligatiori conducled on.January 30, 2007. Specifically, at the
ime of the investigalion, the Respondent could not provide a.copy of the weekly

Violation Description
' A : lnspecuon Iog for the secondary conlammenl around each dry cleanlng uml

. POW Rewasion Janary §, 2007

Base Penalty[ $5,000]
L Harm S .
Release ) Major Moderate -~ .. Minor’
Aclualll 1 .
Potentiall - ' - o " Percent | 0%j
>>Programmatlc Matiix i - e - .
Falsn'cahon .. .Major . Moderale = S R
. T~ x T T . ] - percent [__10%. "
Matrix o A 100% of the rule rec']uirernerit-was'nol met.
- Notes ’ . - ] . - .
* Adjustment] $4,500]
N $500]
Violation Events C e o R VR
Number of Violalion Evenls' 101 Number of violation days
daily. .- -
monthly [ . o
mari only-one §° quarterly Violation Base Penalty§ $500;
with ari , semiannual .
- annual:
single event| ES
One single event-is recommended.
‘Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] . $8] Violation Final Penalty Totall 5500}
THis violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimils),'. . -§500!




Respondent Ru‘hard K. aong dba KS Cleaners

- Case’lD No.

Vloléllon No. 2

33480
Reg Ent Reforence No. RN103955639
‘ . Media Dry Cloanel

Economlc Beneﬂt Workshee’r

l!em Cost  Date:Required . 'Final Date: Yrs .
Item Descxlpilon Nocomrmsors R R ’ C
Delayed*Co’sts' : : S L
Equipment. [ ) 0.0 ‘$0 $0.
T lelldllugs" J0.0 %0 30
Other {as noededs ([ 0.0 e g0n -50. -
anlncerlnqlcons(rur,ilnn . 00 800
" “Land. - D R Lot . 0.0 %0 )
Rr:cnrdl(nuphm System. fl - 5200 |- 30-Jan-2007 |- 28-Nov-2007 ]| 0.8 - .$8
- TrainingfSampling [~ e 0.0 - 50
Remadfation/Dispasal.- 0.0 - S50 . ..
Pormit Cosls 0.0 §0 - - : -
Other (as needed) - || 0.0 ‘QJ_O %

Holes for DELAYED costs

the es(!mated date\ of c'ompllance

E“illn’ilé’d co;l lo mamlaln a weekly log for each secondary contalnmenl slruclure from the mveslngauon date lo

Avoided Costs

1ier1ng item (except for one tlme ‘avmded costs).

“ANNUALIZE. [1] avoided casts hefore e

~ Disposal 0.0 $0O 30 ‘30
Parsonnol 0.0 80 .50 $0 -,
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 0.0 50°. - - .50 - $0 .
Suppliesfequipment " 0.0 0 %0 $0...
Financial Assurance {2) 0.0 0 $0 - -390,
ONE-TIME avoided <osts [3) - 0.0 0 - §0 - (80"
Olher {as naeded) 0.0 $0 . $0 I T SRR
Heles for AVOIDED cogls .,_ B o wl
Approx. Cosl of Compliance | ‘g200] - TOTAL| $8).c.4




Penalty Calculatlon Worksheet (PCW)

w "Policy Rews:on 2 (Seplember 2002) . PCW Revision Janunry 9, 2007

Q- o
.DATES ’ Assigned 2-Apr-2007 : ‘ N

PoW[ 5592007 | Screening[ Ti-Ma 5007] EPADue[ -~ ]

.RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION :
. Respondent[Richard K. Song dba'KS Cleanexs

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN103955639 I : . . ) )
Facility/Site Region [4-Dallas/Fort Worth L . ]+7 . Major/Minor Seyrce [Minor LT
CASE INFORMATION o . : Lo S
Enf./Case ID No.|[33480 . .- . | . .No.ofViolations|2
Docket No.|2007-0756-MLM- E j Order Type| 1660 :
“-Enf. Coordinator Michael Meyer "

Media Program(s)|{Industrial and Hazardous Wasle )

Multi-Media{Dry Cleaner B ECs Team EntorcementTeam 7.

Admin. Penalty$ Limit Mlmmum[ Maxxmum . §10, OOO o T

Penalty Calou!atlon Sectlon
: TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of v:otatlon base penaltles.-' :

subtotal 1]~

ADJ USTMENTS (+/ ) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Sublolals 2-7 are oblained by mulliplying the Total Base Penally (Sublolal 1) by lhe mdlcaled percenlage

Compliance- History. - S ¥ 0% Enhancemenl ' . - Subtotals'2, 3, & 7[7 - $0]
; Noles The Respondenl has not recetved any NO\/s or Orders for lhlS sile in’ :
.. Culpability "o - 0% - Enhancement " subtotald[ . 50] -
oo . Noles The Rbespondent_doe_s‘ not_méaet:the--éuipa_bility crilerig; -+ - v e P
Good Faith Effort to Comply o : : % Re_duction ~ Subtotal 5[ T $0]
: _ Belore NOV- . NOV lo EDPRP/Setllemenl Oﬂer " o i .
p Exlraordlnary : S
: =.. Ordinary e
o ONIA ' -"X . (marl' wnh x)
Noles ' The Respondenl does nol meet the good fa|th cnterla
R 0% Enhancement* Sublota/ﬁl : $0J
. TolalEBAmounis| __$247 | *Capped af the Tolal EB S Amounl ' ) : :
Approy Costol Cumplia'nce : ‘ ‘
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1.7 _ Final Subtotal| - .. $6,000]"
. OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE ' v adjustment| . g0
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublolal by Ihe indicated percenl'lge (Enler number only; e.g. -30 for -30%. ) i . ] o oo
Noles
| 4 - . Final Penal{y'AnTotmir . - +.$6,000]
STATUTORY LlMlT ADJUSTMENT C .. ... . FinalAssessed penalty[  $6,000|
DEFERRAL SR 0%] Redwion . Adjustment| - $0]
Reduces lhe Final A 1 Penally by heindicted percenlage {Enlernumbe/ only, e.g..20 for 20% leduchan ) : . -
Noles ' Deferral not offered fo_r non-expediled selu‘emenl
$6,000]

PAYABLE PENALTY S _ o




Bevision - tSoplemie

Screemng Date i May—2007 o Docket No .2007- 0756 MLM E'_.
Respondent Rlchard K Song dba I<S Cleaners o :
S ~Casé ID.Nar 33480
Reg ‘Ent. Reference No RN103955639 o :
. Media [Statute] Induslrial’and Hazardous Was(e
Enf Coordmator Mlchde| Meyer .

CWCRevision January S, 2007

Comphance Hlstory Worksheet_ PR

.>> Comphance Hlstory Site Enhancement(Subtotal2) Ve I TR
: . EnlerNumberHere _Adjusf."

. Component Number of.... .
R Ny Writlen” NOVs. willi same-or smlar wolatlons as’ those in. the current enforoemen( achon ‘_ s O' N R o
L -.NOVS o (numbel ofNOVsmeetmg culer/a) AR . Lo o E IR
N - [Other wiillen NOVs . _ ) R 0% . |-
= -{Any -agreed final enforcemen( ord s'contalnan a demel of Irablhty (number o/ orders L 0% o
".{meeting crlterig) L . r o ey
Any: adjudlcaled flnal enforcem orders,” agreéd flnal enforcemenl orders without a: deniall - e
-+ {of liability, or défault: orders ‘of (his stalé or the- federal governmenl or any flnal |)roh|b|loryA L 0% -
. |emergency orders issued by the commlss1on RO e N o
- |Any nons adjudlcaled Afinal-court judgments-ar-.cansent’ decrees conlemmg a denlal of Ilablmy S R
. of. this state or the federal governmenl (number of /udgemenls or consenl decrees meelmg .0 . 0%
Judgments. -|criteria’) - v ST S DU -
i and Corigent - - "
" Decrees- - |AMY ad)udicated final court Judgments and defaull Judgments, or non- ad}udlcaled frnal court ) » TR |
S e efjudgmentsor consent, decrees wnhout a denlal of hablhty, of this slate or the federal <0 0%
U governmenl ’ .. : . : LT S
'|._Convictions_{Any criminal conviclions: of (his- slate or the federal qovernmenl (/7umbel of counts) : 0 .4 0%,
- Emissions {Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0. | 0%

Letters no(lfymg the executlve director of an mtended audil conducled Llnder the Texas A R
Environmentall, Heailh and Safety, Audit annlege Acl, 74ty Leglslature 1995 (nurnber of . 0t 0%

audits for- wlvch notrces were submltled)

*Audits —
' ’ Dlsclosures o{ vnolatlons under (he Texas Envrronmenlal Health and- -Safely Audit anrlege . O R R 0% )
Act 74th Leglslalure. 1995 (number of aud/ls for wh/ch v1c)lahons were d/sclosed ) R - R o
. . - Please Enler Ye‘g or No' - i
Environmenlal management systems inplace for one year. or:miore: ) No:' 0%
1Voluntary on-site compllance assessments conducled by the execuhve dlreclor under al i No s 0"/
Other special assislance program: : ; : - - . o
’ No : 0%

Parlicipation in a voltintary pollullon reducllon program )
Early compliance with, or offer of a producl that meets: future s(aie or federal governmenl . N o 0%
enwronmenlal reqwremen(s o e © I

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2)

:>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) -

" T No . ] -Adjustment'Pereen('ede (Subtotal 3) .

:>> Compliance Hi'sto_ry Pers_on Cla'esification (Subtotal7) . ) . Lo L
o R o AdestInent_Percé‘nfag_ef(Subt_o'taI'."Z),

[ Average Parformer -

>> Co_mb'llance History Summary

Compliance
History .

: Trle, Respondenl has nol-received any‘NOVs or-:Orders for this site in the paei five yeare.
" Notes T v R N C

Total Adjustinent Re(-'eenfa_ge (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)




Screening Date 11-May-2007 Docket No. 2007:0756-ML-E _ PCW
Res pondent Richard K. Song dba I<S C!eaners : L Py Riasion, 3 {Sspietnte 2002 .
Case ID No. 33480 ) . . - B o Revasiars Jamsary 9, 2007

Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN103955639 .
Media [Statute] Indusirial and Hazardous Wasle
Enf Coordinator Michael Meyer

" Violation Number| 1.

Rule Citefs)) - : | 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.4

Falled lo prevenl lhe unaulhor ized drschargo ol’ munlcrpal hazardous wasle, as.

Violation Descripti
' at-rou es.crrp foni - was a fefrachloroelhylene (perchloroeihylene)- -conlaminaled unauthorized wasle
dlscharge WhICh had mrgraled oulsrde of the bundmg and inlo the envxronmenl

documenled during an investigation conducled on January 30, 2007. Specﬂlcally, lhere ||

" Base Penalty! ~.$10,000]
>> Envrronmental Property and Human Health Matrlx
4 Harm ~ a0 AL :
Release Major Moderale ~ Minor
, Actual - X . e L v
Polentiall - ] iR - Percent |~ ~25%}
Major © - Moderate * " Minor* e R R
I | _ Percent | 0%l
3 Human health or the enwronment has been exposed o srgnrflcanl amoums poIIulants whrch did not -
~ exceed levels thal are protective of human health or envuonmental receplors.
o Adjustment| . $7,5004
1 §2.5001
:VIOIatlon Events R T Beompal ML e oS : it
Number of Violation Evenis___ 2 | ‘ Number of violation days
. daily_
- -manihly : : . : - -
“martonlyons ¥ Q erly X ' o Violation Base Penalty! : $5,000;
s-.'ilhan.;: semlannual . o .
annual
sungle evenl
Two quarlerly evenls are recommended from Lhe January 30 2007 |nveslrgallon date lo the May 11,
2007 scrcenmg dale.’ L e
. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation : - B Statutory’Limft Test:
- Estimated EB Amount[_ T 5237 " Violation Final Penalty Total[_ $5,000!
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)_]' $5,000; .




Economlc Beneflt Worksheet

Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners

B Case ID No. 33480- ‘ .

. Reg Ent. ‘Reference No. RN1039J5639 S
* Media Induslrial and Hazardous Wasle

_ Violation No.

- Pércent Interest: 5. Yéars of

5y

ltém.Cost - Date Required . FinalDate - . Yrs Intérest Saved Onetime Costs .. m
ltem Descnphon Nocommasorq : A R S A
Delayed Costs L : L

7 Equipment |- 4 0.0 30 $0-

) Bulidings, . 0.0 $0 50
' Other (as- neaded) 0.0 _§0r 50

ElulneurInJIconsxruclInuA - . 0.0 . 0~ 0]

CLand Ji. 0.0 0. $0

’ Rucurd Keeping System,__ i .- 0.0 0 $0
Training/Sampifng * [~ i - e L 0.0 $0 - %0 -
Rome(llnlignlnlspos\al' JL___$5,000 30-Jan-2007- 11-Jan-2008 0.9 $237 $237

Parmil Costs [~ - S . o . 0.0 $0 .50

d 0.0 50 - §0

Othar (as noadad) I

Noies lbr'DELAYED costs

Estlmaied cost to |nvest|gale and remedlale lhe dlscharge of municipal hazardous wasle from lhe mvestlgahon
date lo.the estiméted date of comphance .

1ter1ng item (except for one-hme avo:ded costs)

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoxded costs before e :
Disposal . 0.0 $0: ‘50 - $0 - -
Personnel’ 0.0 0 $0: $0
Insg IReporling/Sampling .0.0 [9] Q $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.0 $0 0 ~ %0
Finaicial Assurance (2] 0.0 0 - 0 $0
~ "ONE-TIME avoided, costs {3) 0.0 R 0 $0 .
Other (as.needed) 0.0 -$0. $0 30
Notes for AVOIDED costs
[ TOTAL]|

Approx. Cost of Compliance $5,000]

$237) . '




Screening Date 11-May-2007 . " Docket No. 2007-0756-MLM-E ' . PCW.

Respondent Richard K. Song dba KS Cleaners o ’ Py Fevision i {Septembe:r $0UL

Case ID No. 33480 . : R . PCW Revision Jenuary 8, 2007

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103956639 ’ K ' S S .
Media [Statljte] Industrial and Hazardous Wasle

Enf. Coordinator MichaelMeyer . .. "=~ . o
Viplation Nuimber 2 :
Rule Cite(s) © " 30Tex. Admin. Code § 335.9(a)(1)

Failed to provide documentation concerning the quantily of waste-generated and
quantily of. wasle shipped off-sile for disposal each calendar year, as documenled during
Violation bes&iption an inyestigation conducted on January 30, 2007. Specifically, the Respondent could notff
-provide any-documentation regarding the quanlily of wasle generaled and shipped off-

) A ‘sile’;for disposal; including the name,.address, and location of each off-sile facilily, as-
A " well as the transporter receiving the shipments, -

" Base Penalty] $10,000!
>> Environmental, Propérty ant Huttiz
SRR Release. = .:Major-'-.” B .Miﬁo} .
OR Aclual : . - o .
. . - - ' . ——
Potenliall__~ B 1 ' ¢ Percent | 0% |
>>Programmatic Matrix. . .
: --Falsification” - Major - . Moderale -Minor R T, o .
L I | B - . Percent | 10%] :
Matrix o L " 100% of the rule requirémenl was nol met.
Notes : R . »
3 L et o, Adjustment] $9,000]
- $1,000]
;Violation Events e i s e e : ,
Number of Violation Events . ) . 7 101 Number of violation days
- daily:”
monthly <[~ _ : )
tark onfy ong § quarlerly i - Violation Base Penalty[ : $1.000§
\."'ilh D.’i'.'\‘ , semiaﬁ'hﬁah .
- annual - .
single event - X
One single evenl is recommended.
Economic Benefit (EB) for this viotation "~ . A ’ Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount[_ . §10] Violation Final Penalty Total T §1,000]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)______~ §1,000]




Respondent Rnchdrd K. Song dba Ks Cleaners
“Case ID:No..33480." E .

Req Ent Reference No. RN103955639
’ Media Induslrsal and Hazardouq Wasle

Vlolatmn No 2

!tem Descnphon Nncommasor$ o

Vi

Economlc Beneﬂt Worksheet

Interest Saved

Percenf lnteresf

i 's.ol :

Yeers of - .
Deprecm(lon x

. Delayed Costs :

Equipment

Buildings

Other {as noaded)

Englneerlnglconslruclmn?
“Larid

Rucord Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling -

Remediation/DIsposal.

Item Cost : Date Required Final Date Onetime Costs " EB Amo‘ur_\t_':-' .
0.0 ) 50 h0
0.0 - §0 _$0 50
0.0’ .80 $0, 0
.. 0.0; $0° $0 $0 -
. T 0.0, . §0 i %0
30-Jan-2007 28:Nov-2007 . 0.8 $10.. - §10
L .- .00 ‘$0 h0
k0.0, ~ -~ §0 50_-
0,0 0- 0
0.0 50 0

Parmlil Cosls

_ Other (as ngeded) - [+ <t "f

Noie; for. DELAYED cosls’

Eshmaled costlo keep proper documentauon for wasles generated and shlpped off-site, including the name,
address and location.of each off-sile facility, as well as.the lransperter,receiving shlpments from lhe
mvestlgahon date to. the estimated: date ofcompllance -

Avo|ded Costs ANNUAL[ZE [1] avoided costs’ before entermg item (except for- one-tlme avolded costs)
Disposal : [ 0.0 | $0° $0 j 0
Personnel’ R : 0.0 $0 $0 - h0 -
p IReporting/Sampli 0.0 - 30 0 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.0 - §0° K0 Q-
_ Financlal'Assurance.[2) 0.0 $0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3) 0.0 $0 %0 %50 -
" Olher (as needed) --0.0 _$0 $0- $0
Noles lor AVOIDED ci:,slsi
ToTAL[ - §10]

Approx. Cost of Compliance - s - B $250]




Compliance Period:

A

‘Complian-ce His'tc_)".r"y‘

* Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement ) )
My 11, 2002 lo May 11, 2007

Cuslomer/Respdnde'nUOwner-Operalor: CNGO3179854 "SONG, RICHARD K o Classification: AVERAGE - Raling' 3.01
) Regulated Entily: - . ' RN103955639 KS CLEANERS R _ ' ~ Classification: AVERAGE BY Site Rating: 3.01 '
. = L o ‘DEFAULT . . .
. ID Number(s}: INDUSTRIAL AND HA_ZARDOUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION # 77729
GENERATION (SWR) - .
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOU° WASTE EPAID TXD988000188
o GENERATION o ' .
Lo_calion: 101 E SOUTHWEST PKWY STE 101, LEWISVILLE TX, Raling Dale: 9/1/2006 Repeal Violator: NO
‘ o 75087 « S :
TCEQ Region: ‘ REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Dale Compliance History Prepafed: ) May 11, 2007

' TCEQ Slaff ltember to Conlacl for Addmonal Informatlon Regarding this Compllance HlsLory

‘Components (Multlmedla) for the Site:

Final Enforcement Orders, court)udgements and consent decrees of the st

- N/A

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal governme'nl.
NIA ’ - C
Chronic excéessive erﬁissions evenls.. .

N/A

v

] The approval dateéof inveéligaiions. (CCEDS Inv. Track,iNo.)

1 08/14/2006° (487'443) .
NA T ) : _
2 03/28/2007 (018120)

Writlen nolice'é of viblétiohs (NOV) (CCEDS Inv Track No. ) ’

Environmenlal audits.
CNA ,

. Type dfenyironﬁwenlal managemenl systems (EM'SS)A :
CNA

Volunlary on-sile compliance assessmenl dales.
- NIA

Parlicipalion in a voluntary pollution reduclion program.
 N/A '

Early com pliance.

NIA

S_iles Outside of Texas®

NIA

Name. AIIS,Qn} Echlin ~ e o Phone: 512-239- 3308
Site Compliénce History Components
1. Has the sile been in exislence and/or operalion for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ‘ownership of the sile during lhe'cdmpliénée period? - No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? ) NIA -
A if Yes, who w.aslwere llie»prjqr owner(s)?- CNA
5. When did lhe change(s) in ownership-occur? NIA

ate of Texas and the federal government.




Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY |

IN THE MATrI LR OF AN § | BEF ORE_THE" |
ENFORCEMENT ACTION C§ - " S
CONCERNING ‘ 8 " TEXAS COMMISSION ON
- RICHARD, K.SONG 8§ S IR
DBA XS CLEANERS § . * ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RN103)556%9 : . 8 '
" DEFAULT ORDER
DOCKET NO. 20_07—075_6—MLM—E
At 1ts B IR aoenda 1he Teus Commlssmn on Envn onmental Quality,

(“Commission” or “TC] EQ”) ‘considered the Executive Director’s Pr ehmm'uy Report and Petition
~ filed pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 7 and 26, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY- CODE chs.-361 and
374, and the fules of 1he TCEQ, which requests appr oplntc relief, mcludlno the unposmon of an
admnnstratwe pena]ty and corrective actlon ofther espondent The 1espondent made the subject of -
this O1del 1s R]Chald K Sono dba KS Cleanels (“Ml Son<Jr ) . .

The Comnnssmn makes ihe followmcr Fmdmos of Faol ﬂnd Conclusmns of qu
S FINDINGS OF FACT -

.'1\/11 Sono owns, in '10001(1'11106 Wlth TEX HEAL I“H & SAFETY CODL §374 O( ]2) and.
* operates adry cleaning facility located at 101 E"tst Southwest Peukway Smte Ol_ '

‘ Lewww]lc Denton Coumy, Tems (the “Facility”).

" The F acﬂlly 154 1cLaJl commercial establishment that. oper ates or has op61 ated in whole or il

»--'--palt for the purpose of cleaning genments or other fabrics using a ]JIOCCSS tlﬂl mvo]ves any

- -use-of dry cleaning solvents. . As such, the Facility is.adry cleanmg facﬂny qs de ﬁned 1 ’J EX.
HEALTH & SAFETY. CODE. § 374. 001( 7) :T ¢ Facility mvolves the mmacemom cmd/OJ the
disposal ofha/cudous waste as dcfmed in TEX. IJI‘/\I rll & SAFETY CODE o] 3061,

UDmlng ar ln\’CSUUd“Ol] conducted on Tanu'uy 30, 2007 aTCEQ Da1 as~F011Woﬂh Reg)oml ‘
Ofﬁce mvcshg,dto; documented that M1 SonU R R T .

: é. - F ailed (o obldm a cuueni dly Cleanmo facﬂlty registr ation celtlﬁcate S Jecﬂica]ly, ‘
the previous registration expired on December 31, 2006 and had not been 1cnewcd at

ihe tlme of the mvest1 gatlon
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b ,Falled to msta]] a dike or oLhe] secondcuy oontammem SU uctme cuouncl cqch dry

cleaning. unit d.l]d a1ound each storage area for dry cI amng solvents, dry cle eaning.

- waste, or.dry cle'mmg centainment. Spemf cally, the. dly cleamng machine was
- .eqmp ped with seconda]y contammcm but the dry oleamng so]vent comanunated
. wasie accumulahon ared was not eqmpped wnh secondzn Y comamment )

c. . F allod 0 keop a Wee c]y ins aocuon log for cqch secondal y oonmmment SU'LlCU.llC :
- 3001ﬁc'11]y, at the tite of the investi gaﬁon Mr. Song could no{ J‘lowde a oopy of
the weekly mspccuon ]o g f01 the secondary contammem a1ound 6'101 chy cleaning

unit;

d. Fallcd to plevent ‘the unauthouzcd chschcu ge of mumcmd] hazardous wasle
"Spemﬁca]]y, thele was a tetrachloroethylene ()elchlomethy ene)-contaminated
- Lll‘]dl.lﬂ]OllZGd waste dlschzu ge Wthh had migr ated outSIde of the buﬂdmg and. mto the

"' envnonment and

‘e F“ﬂ]ed to pzovlde documematlon concerning the quanuty of waste generated and

- quantity of waste shipped off-gite for disposal each calend'u yeai, S 3601ﬁca11y, Mr. -
o Song could not provide any- documentation regar ding the qu’umty of waste generated
and shipped off site for d1sposal mc]uchng the name, address, and ]ocatlon of each

~ off-site facﬂlfy as well as the tr aDSpOllCl 1c—>ce1vmo the slnpmen’cs :

‘Dm ing a IGCOId review conduoled on May ]4 2007 a TCEQ Cenu al Ofﬁce mvesu gatm

dooumented that Mr. Song failed to pay outstanding dr y c]eanel fees f01 TCEQ Tmanc:lal '

::-_Account No 74001 607 for ﬁsm yezns ’7005 and 2006. .

Mr. Song lecclved 11otlce ofthe V]O]ELUOHS on or about Apu] 4, 2007

The Executive Dnectm filed the “Executive Dir ect01 s Preliminary Repolt and Petmon
' Reconuuendmg Lh'lt the Texas Commission on Environm enial Quality Enter an Enforcement.
- Order Assessmg ar - Adfiinistrative Penalty Agﬂms‘[ and Requiring Certain. /\ot10115 of
Richard K. Song dba KS Cl anels” (the “EDPRP”) in the TCEQ Chlef C]elk s offoe on

Novemb01 13 2007

Bylettel dated' Novembe] 13, 2007 sent via oemﬁcd mail, 1etum1ecelpilequestcd and via
first class mail, postage p1epald the Executive Director served Mr. Song with notice of the -

EDPRP. - The United States Postal Service returned the wr apper sent by cer tified mail as
“Unclaimed.” The fitst class. maﬂ has not been 1etul ned mc]1<:at1n<7 that Mr. Soncr received

“notice of the EDPRP
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More than 20 days have elapsed since Mr. Song received anibe of the EDPRP, provided by -
the Executive Director. Mr. Song failed to file an answer lo the EDPRP, failed to request a
hearing, and failed Lo schedule a settlement conference. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos: 1 and 2, M_r.. Song s subject 1o fhe j'lejisdicii.blj. of the
TCEQ pursuant o TEX; WATER CoDE chs. 5, 7 and 26, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CoODE chs.
361 and 374, and the rules of the'CommissiQn. : :

As evidenced by Findiﬁg of Fact No. 3.a,, Mr. Sbng failed to-obtain a current dry cleaning

facility registration certificate, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.11(e) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102(e). - : : '

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3 b., Mr. Song failed lo install a dike or other secondary -
containment structure around each dry cleaning unit and around each storage area for dry
cleaning solvents, dry cleaning waste, or dry cleaning containment, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE.§-337.20(e)(3)(A):

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.c, Mr. Song failed to keep a weekly inspection Iog‘ :

for each secondary containment . structure, in “violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
- §337.20(e)(6). - : _

- As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.d., Mr." Song failed to prevent the L111aL1tliol'ized

" discharge of mimicipal hazardous waste, in violation of 3( TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.4..
- As evidenced by Finding of Fact No: 3.¢e; Mr..Song failed to provide dociume_nt»éjuion
concerning the quantityof waste generated and quantity of wasle shipped off-site for disposal

ea_cih calendar year, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.9(a)(1)- .. -

'A_s -evidenced by Findin g of Fact No. 4, Mr. Song faﬂed t'_o.'pay outstzindin g dry cleanel fees .

for TCEQ Financial Account No. 24001607 for fiscal years 2005 and 2006, m violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 337.14(c) and TEX. WATER CODE §5702. ..

As ‘evidenced by Finding of Fact Nos. 6 and 7, thé_, Exeoﬁtjv’e D11ect01 timely served‘Mr.'.
Song with proper notice of the EDPRP, as required by TEX. WATER CODE § 7.055 and 30 -
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.104(c)(2). ' ZE I

As evidenced by Finding of FactA_,No; 8, Mz. Song failed to filé. a timely answer to the -

EDPRP, as required by TEX. WATER CODE § 7.056 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.105.
Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.057 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106, the Commission
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A‘may enter a Defqult O](Ie1 agfunst M1 Song dﬂd assess the )enalty 1ecommended by Lhe"',. o

- Execuhvc Dneciox

10.

1L

12,

' .‘Pmsucmt to Trx WA ILR CODF § 7 051 the Comnussmn has the cmthoniy to ASSEss an -

administrative penalty against Mr. Song f01 violations of the Texas Water Code and the -

Texas Hcalth & Safety Code ‘within the Comm]ssmn S ]uusdlctlon for violations of rules .~
dd pted unde1 such s{atutes or fo1 v1ol'mons of or dels or pel mlts ISSUGd undel suoh statutos j S

An achmmsucm\re pcnalty in the amoum of scvcn thouaand SIX. hundl c—:d fifty dollals_
($7,650.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order, and consldcwd in hlghtoﬂhe ﬁctms_ B

set fo1th n TL‘( WATER CODE §§ 7. 053 'md 7. 0575(0)

- TEX. WA TER CODF §§ 5.102 leld 7.002 authouze the Commlssmn t0 issue O]dGlS and make

detel mmmons necessary to effectuate the pmposes of the st"ltules within it$ JUI]SdlCUO]l L
ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, TH]:REFORE THE TEXAS COMMIS S ION. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALI TY

ORDERS ﬂ'l"Lt

Ml Song is assessed an admmlsu ative penalty in: 1hc amoum of s sevcn Ulous'md SiX hunch ed
fifty dollars ($7,650.00) for violations of the Texas Water Code, the Texas Health & Safety‘
Code, and the rules of the TCEQ. The payment of this administrative penalty and Mr. Song’s - :
comphance with all the terms and’ conditions set forth in this Order completely resolve the

" matters set forth by this Order in this action. - The Commission shall not be constr ained in
“any manner from’ requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations which are not

raised here.” All checks submitted to pay the penalty 1mposed by this Order shall be made out
to-the “Texas Commission on Envuonmenta Quality. " The administrative penalty assessed.
by this Order shall be paid Wlthln 30 dadys. aﬁel the effective da(e of this Order and shall be- .
sent wnh 1ljenotauon “Re: Rxohzud K Song db’lKS C cmels DocketNo 2007 0756-MLM- .

B to:

]"manmcll /\dmlmsu ation D]Vlsmn Revenues .Scctlon

Aitcnuon Cashier’s Office, MC 214 .
" Texas Commm]on on Envnonmenta Quality.

P.O.Box 13088 = ' : :

Austin, Texas 787_] 1-3088

- Mr. "Song”shalii- undertake the following technical requirements:
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A lmmedialely l;l yon the cff‘eotive' date of this Ordéi‘,;Mr. Soljg' shall:

oo ‘Begm conductl%week]ymspcchons of lheseoondmycom'nnmem structure

- associated with the dry cle amngnnchmc and'maintain an ingpection log; and

i, Begin maintaining the required- documentation regarding the quantity of
. ]m7'11 dous waste geneJ ated and Sh] )ped fox clls )054] each calendar year.

b. W]thm ]5 chys aflel he effcchve chle oft]us OJ dm M] Song slm]]

R Comp]etc dncl submit lhe 1equned hy c]cancx ICU]SU ation form -for the ‘
Fa01]11y, mn accmdmce WJth 30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE ch 37 1o:

, Dry C]c'ming R'ecisu ation chlm :
- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO, Box 13087 -
o Austm Te\as 787]] 13087,
- and'

1. Submﬂ payment for all outstandmc fees mc]udmg 'my assocmed penalties
and. interest, and with 1]16 notation, “Rlch'ud K. Sono db’l KS Cleaners,
AccountNo 24001607” t

,] mancml Admmlqu ation D]VISJ on, Revenues SGCUOH
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214 - .

Texas Commission on Envuonmem’l Qualny

P.O. Box13088 . DU

Austm Texas 787]1 3088 ;

c. W]thm 30 days afler Lhe effectwc chtc—: of Uns Oldel M] SonU shall mstd]]
’l])])]oplldie secondary contmnment mound hc chy clemmu so]venl conmm]mtec] ,
wasle accumu]ahon ’116’1 B T '

d. . Within. 45 clays after the effcotlve chtc of this OJ del M] Sonu s]m]] submn to the

. ,L,\cchchuech for,approval an Affected Pr O])Cl ly AssessmcmRepoH( /\PAR”)»
. for theteh achloroethylene (peJ ch]mocthy ene) contamlmt - media, pmsuam o 30
“TEX. ABMIN. CODE §350 91. If response aclions are I]GCéSS'U)/ pursuant Lo “the.

~ APAR, Mr..Song shall comp ly with-all apphcclb]e chuu ements of the Texas Risk

. . Reduction Program found m 30 TL\' ADMIN, CODL ch. 350 which mfly mc]ude'
"])lans reports, andnotices under Subc]mpte] E; ﬁnancm] assmance and. lnSU[LlilOIchJ -

Conu ols under Subo]npta F
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e "\7\71111111 60 days clﬂC] the cIfchvc date O”.hlS O] der, Ml Song shal] submn wnttenf:’" L

= certification 'md detmled suppor 1]]10dOCUanidilOll mcludmg, phoioglaphs lecc1pts '
and other recor: ds to dcmonshate compliance ‘with Oldelmg Provisions nes. 1 -
: thlough 2.d. The cer tlﬁcatlon shall be notatized by a State of Texas Not'u y Pubhc. :

cmd mc] ude the fol]owmo cemf ca‘uon l'mcruage

“I cerllf y undel penalty of Taw that I h'LVG pClSOD 'LI]y ex*unmed 'md am

_ familiar with the mfonnatlon submitted and-all attached ‘documents,

and. that based on my .inquiry of those md]v1dmls 1mmechate]y

~1espons]ble for obt'unmg the information, I believe that the submitted

information is true, accur ate and.complete: I am aware: that there are

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
o possﬂnllty of. f ne and 1mpnsonment for knowmg wolatlons

Mr. Sono shall submu the wuuen celtlﬁcatlon and coplcs of clooumentahon
neoessm y to: demonsu ate, compllance with these OlCGlJl‘JU P1ov1310ns to: '

Order Comphzmoe Team
- Enfmcemem Division, MC 149A
' Texas Commlssmn on Envuonmental Qm 1ty
- P.0.Box 13087 SRR
E Austm, Texas 78711-3087

' \i_/i‘tha"jdop:y to: -

* Sam Barrett, W aste SectionManager
Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quahly
- 2309 Gravel Drive : :
Poﬂ Wouh Tcxas 76118 695]

Al relief not expressly ora.nted in this Orcler is.denied. -

'The ]}IO\HSIODS of this Order shall dpply o and be bmdlng upon Mz Song. Mr, SonU is
‘ordered to give notice of this Order to per sonncl who mamtam day to day contlol over the

Facﬂny O])G] ailons 1cf61 cnced in thls Oldel

If M. sSong f"]l]S to com le wuh any oflhc Oldelmg PIOV]SlOl‘lS in thls Ol de] wnhm the
p1escnbcd schedules, and that failure 1§ caused solely by an act of God war, sulke Tiot, or
olhm catashophe M. Song s f'u]me o’ comply JS not a \Iloh‘aon ofthls Or C|G] M1 Song
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shall have the burden of establishing lo the Executive Diréddf"s satisfaction that such an
event has occurred. Mr. Song shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after- M.
Song s becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures 1o miti gdte

and minimize any dclay

The Executive Dn ector may grant an extension of any dewdlme in this Order or in any plan,
report, or other documem submitied pursuant to this Order, upon a writlen and substantiated
showing of good cause. All'requests for extensions by Mr. Song shall be made in writing to
the Executive Direclor. Extensions are not effective until Mr. Song receives written approval
from the Executive Director. T he determination of what constilutes gjood cause 1 ests sole]y’

with the E\ecutlvo Duectm

The EABCUUVG Director may refer this matter (o the Office of the Attorney General of the
State of Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notite to Mr. Song if

-~ the Executive Director determines that Mr. Song has not comphed with one or more of the
. terms-or conditions in this Old@] '

- This Oxdel sha]] terminate five years from its effective date or upon comphance with all the

terms md condmons sel f01 th 11 tlns Order, whichever 1s later:

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties. By law, the

"¢ effective date of this Order shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 30 TEX.

ADMlN CODL § 70. 106(d) and TEX. Gov'T CODE § 200] 144.
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ARFIDAVIT O FLENA ROBERTS
STATE QF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

“My name is Lena Roberts. 1 am of sound mmd Ccl])cll)]C of making this d(fddvn and the
facls staled in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Qua ity, the
“Fxecutive Director’s Preliminary Report-and Pelition Recommending that the Texas Commission
on Bnvironmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against
and Requiring Certain Actions of Richard IC. Song dba KS Cleaners” (the “EDPRP”) was filed \\'JH

the Office oflle Chief Clerk on November 13, 2007.

The EDPRP was mailed (o Mr. SonU at his last known address on November 13,20 07 via
cerlified mail, 1euun]ecelpl1equested and via first class 1'11:11] postage prepaid. The United States
Postal Service returned the wrapper sent by cer tified mail as “unclaimed.” The first class mail has
not been returned, indicating that Mr. Song received notice of the EDPRP, in accor dance wnh 30

TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 70.104(c)(2).

More than 20 days have elapsed since M. Sonv 1ecewed notice of the EDPRP. - Mr. Song
failed to f]e an answer to the EDPRP, failed to request a he'umg, and failed to schedule a seu]emem

' confm ence.’
C/QN

~ Lena Roberts, Attos ney- .
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Bcfmeme the undersigned authority, on lhlde)’ personally appeared Lena Roberts, known .
lo-me Lo be Lhe person whose name is subscribed Lo the foregoing instrument, and aclmowledbed o’
- me that she ex ccuic,d {hc same for the: pulposeq and consideralion herein expr essed.

Given Lmder my hand and seal of office this 27" ddy ochcembm A.D., 2007.

) . /] e : R ( ( —”'Q‘ i} ({_J { ( ) , 2,\ ’
;  Mrgaret Jackson ; AL A ﬁ/ x- T
g " Un(dl) Public - - K — =X i
a Stale of Texas “"Notary Swmtul i
£ by Cormnission Expires f ' . .
N 'OCTOBER 06, 2009 | - '




